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By F r e d e r i c k  W a l t e r  D e n d y , D .C .L ., a vice-president' 

[Read on the 30th May, 1917.]

There is a title to Northumbrian estates, passing successively 
through the Sir Alan Heton branch of the Heton fam ily, the Sir 
Henry Fenwick branch of the Fenwick fam ily, and the Cardew 
branch of the Cumbrian fam ily of Denton, which has not yet 
been worked out by any historian o f Northumberland, although 
the consecutive holdings of those families extended over the 
space o f  three hundred years.

The reasons for the omission have been, with regard to the 
Hetons and Dentons, because their title related to lands in the 
north o f the county not yet subjected to any extended account, 
and with regard to the Fenwicks, whose holdings were more 
scattered and extensive, because the Rev. John Hodgson, the 
chief historian o f the county, although he gave many Fenwick 
pedigrees, limited them all to the later generations of the fam 
ily from the time of their acquisition of W allington downwards. 
He expressly reserved his consideration of the earlier Fenwick 
generations to be dealt with under the heading o f Fenwick tower 
in the parish of Stamfordham, a district which his great work 
had not reached when it ended with his death.

The Heton fam ily, which came into prominence in the four
teenth century, appears to have sprung from the town and manor 
of Heton on the river Till. W illiam  de Heton held Heton in 
1212,1 and in 1236 Sir W illiam  de Heton agreed with the 
prior of Durham as to the mill of Heton, but by 1310 John Grey 
had died siesed of that manor. A fter his death it was granted



back by tbe bishop of Durham to Sir Thomas Grey in 1312, and 
thenceforth the Greys and not the Hetons held Heton.-2- T h e  
fortunes o f the fam ily were revived in 1317 by Sir Thomas 
Heton who in that year assisted in the capture of Sir Gilbert 
Middleton at M itford castle, and received from  the crown for 
his services Gilbert Middleton's forfeited estates in Northumber
land .3 Under a series of settlements and of fines effectuating 
the same made by S ir Thomas Heton and epitomized b y  Mr. 
Cr&sier in  his a c c o u n t  o f  H artley,3. Sir Thomas H eton V  estates 
at Cbillingham  and Hartley ultimately went to his illegitimate 
Son Thomas Heton, or the latter'si descendants, and his estates at 
Ingram , Heathpool, Doddington and Lowick to his legitimate 
son Sir A lan Heton, a noted warrior in the border'land.

The line o f descent o f the estates of Thomas Heton the son, 
through the daughter;of his son Sir Henry Heton, to the M iddle
tons; of Silksworth and to the Ruthalls is well-known and a pedi
gree illustrating it is given by M r .. Craster.4 ' ;

The children o f  his brother. Sir Alan Heton acquired, besides 
the lands limited to them by their Heton grandfather's settle
ments, other lands at Coldmartin and elsewhere -of' the inheri
tance of Alan's ’w ife Marjorie under a settlement made by him 
and her.5 . H e died leaving three daughters co-heiresses, namely, 
Elizabeth, who married .Sir John Fenwick, Mary, who married 
first Sir W illiam  Swinburne and secondly John Strother, and 
Joan, who married S ir  Robert Ogle. The devolutions of the 
estates of the second and. third sisters, Mary Swinburne and Joan 
Ogle, are dealt with by the Rev. John Hodgson,5a and it is the 
line of descent of the eldest daughter, Elizabeth Fenwick, which 
forms the subject; of this paper.

2 E-aine, N orth  D urham , p. 326* and appendix* p. 134.
3 N orthum berland C ounty H is to r y * v. ix* p. 113.

• 4 N orthum berland C ounty H is to r y* ix ; p. 116.
5 A rc h . A e l., 2 ser. x x v *  p. 69. 5a Hodgson* i i , i* 232 and 382.



' - /There - were disputes: between S ir/ Alan Heton’s daughters 
cand their cOusinj/Sir H enry'H eton, touching, their grandfather’s 
lands, and Henry of Bolingbroke' (afterwards H enry iv o f E ng
lan d)'w h en  he was earl of Derby, that is before September; 
■1*397,■ when -he, was made duke of H ereford,.w as, requested to-ask 
the earl o f -Northumberland and his son, H en ry  Hotspur not"to 
intervene in a dispute between Sir H e n ry  Heton and W illiam  
Swinburne and John Fenwick, /  bachelors to the very; noble sire 
your-father touching the tenements form erly of. Alan.Hetonv6 
This short local record brings Bolingbroke into early touch-with 
Northumberland and-Percy. - .

' By the marriage of Sir John  Fenwick with Elizabeth. Heton, 
the Fenwick estates at Fenwick, East Matfen,' Cambo, Harting- 
ton, W alker and elsewhere possessed by him, became added .to 
the share o f  the Alan Heton estates at Lowick, Coldmartin, In g 
ram and elsewhere possessed by her. They had two sons,-Sir 
A lan 'Fenw ick, who was their eldest son and heir at law, and Sir 
John-Fenwick,- knighted in the. French war by Henry v. . The 
latter was the father of the John Fenwick of Newburn, who. mar
ried  Mary Strother, the heiress of W allington. The: elder Sir, 
John  Fenwick, husband of Elizabeth Heton, by his will le ft pro
vision: fo r  ransoming their sons, Sir Alan and Sir John, then 
prisoners with the enemy,7 ' ' . . ., v

Sir A lan  Fenwick, the eldest son, married a wife named 
/Margaret,8 and they had an only son, Sir/H enry Fenwick. This 
son was. born atl Alnwick castle on Christmas Day, 1401, and 
baptized at A lnwick church on the next day. The circumstances 
attending .his christening, were unusual. . His godfathers were

5b'S ir  W illia m  Swinburne was granted an annuity o f  2 0 Z. by John of 
G au n t,t .father of Bolingbroke. Swinburne Charters , cited, in H odgson, 
N orth d ., i i ,  i, 232. -

6 H odgson M SS. Swinburne Charters, vol. i , p. 123.
7Dodsworth M S. 45, fol...123b,. . . v 1' \  ' ■ ;  ' :
8 D e Banco R oll, 1407, R . 585, m . 503d, listed in' Arch. A e l ., 3 ser* v , p. 69.



the first eari of Northumberland and Sir H enry Percy of Athol. 
A lighted torch was borne before the infant from the castle to 
the church and held before him at his christening, and Sir 
Thomas Percy was also present and gave the infant, directly^he 
had been baptized, 40s., and to his nurse 6s. 8d .  for joy  of his 
birth .9 The lady whose child was thus highly honoured must 
have been a member o f the house of Percy, and her name being 
undoubtedly Margaret^ it is a reasonable supposition (although 
there is no positive proof of the fact) that she was Margaret 
Percy, sister of Henry Hotspur, and daughter of the first earl 
of Northumberland by his w ife Margaret Neville. Margaret 
Percy ’s marriage is not mentioned in any Percy pedigrees, hut 
the heralds who compiled them do not clear her off by saying she 
died unmarried. They leave her unaccounted for. I f  she was 
Margaret Percy, she was rather over the usual marriageable 
ag<§ of the day, for her mother had died twenty-nine years 
earlier, in 1372. I t  may be that the Percys, realising the 
serious nature of the enterprises on which they were about to 
embark, provided for her, safety by marrying her to this well-off 
local knight. Those enterprises proved unsuccessful, and 
calamity to them and her followed swiftly after her son’ s birth 
in December, 1401. H er brother Hotspur was slain, and her 
uncle W orcester executed in 1403. H er father, the earl, was 
killed in 1407, and her own husband-had died in 1406. She 
must have re-married, for she was life-tenant o f W alker, a 
Fenwick manor, in 1428 under the name of Margaret Ashe 
(?  Aske}.10

The son, Sir H enry Fenwick, is recorded as holding Fen
wick tower in 1415,11 when he was fourteen years o f age. In

9 P roof o f  age o f  H enry Fenw ick. In q . 5 H . v i ,  no. 7 4 , abstracted Arch. 

A el, 2  ser. xxii, p. 124.
10 Feudal A id s, i v ,  p . 82 .
11 f Border H o ld s / Arch. A el., 2 ser. x i v ,  p. 18.



the next year his presumed first cousin, the third earl of North
umberland, was restored to,h is rights, and Sir H enry Fenwick 
was speedily pushed forward to important posts. . He was sheriff 
of Northumberland in 1 4 2 7 ,  a t 'th e  age o f twenty-six, and 
knight of the shire in 1 4 3 1 ,  at the age of thirty. He then went 
to Cumberland, apparently, as warden of the castle of Cocker- 
mouth acquired by the first earl from his second wife Maud 
Lucy, for he is described as one of the gentry of Cumberland in 
1 4 3 4  (although he had lio property there) and as of Cockermouth 
in 1 4 4 1  and 1 4 4 6 .12 There had been upon the death of the 
father, Alan Fenwick, a scramble for the wardship of the lands 
and body of the infant Henry. Ralph, baron Greystoke, lord of 
the barony of Morpeth, sued his mother Margaret and others for 
their custody,13 but Alan Fenwick had also held lands in Fow 
berry and Cold martin, of which W illiam  Fowberry was the over
lord. W illiam  Fowberry immediately seized the said lands and 
£ the body of the said H enry.' This was doubtless by collusion 
with the mother, Margaret, fo r 'h e  granted the marriage of the 
said Henry to Margaret, who sold the marriage to Sir W illiam  
Legh, who married Henry to his daughter Joan before the death 
in 1 4 1 0  of the grandmother, Elizabeth Fenwick, that is before 
Henry was nine years old .14 Sir W illiam  Legh, one o f the Leighs 
of Isell, in Cumberland, four miles from Cockermouth, was the 
W illiam  de Leghe, constable of Cockermouth, who had been 
called upon to surrender that castle to the crown in 1 4 0 3  after 
the battle of Shrewsbury.15

Sir Henry Fenwick had no sons who survived him, but he 
left by Joan Legh, his wife, six daughters and co-heiresses, who

12 Cal. P a t. R olls , 1429-1436, p. 383, 1441-1446, p. 9, 1446-1452, p. 14 ;
13 D e Banco R oll , 1407, R . 585, m. 503d., listed in Arch. A el,, 3 ser. v i , 

p . 6 9 .

14 Ch. Inq . Hen. iv , file 31, no. 60,
15 Fonblanque, Annals of the H ou se of P er cy , i, p. 532.



all married Cumberland land-owners. Tbeir names and tbe 
names of tbeir husbands are set out in a De Banco roll of 
1496.16 They were (1) Margaret, married to John Denton; (2) 
Elizabeth, married to Christopher Moresby; (3) Mary, married 
to Sir John Hudleston; (4) Eleanor, married to Sir Thomas 
Lamplugh; (5) Joan, married to John Skelton; and (6) Anne, 
married to John Radcliffe.

: Although these ladies were the heirs general to their father’s 
Fenwick estates, they did not long enjoy them, and this was 
doubtless owing to the existence of an entail limiting those es
tates to heirs in the male line only, imposed by some earlier 
Fenwick owner. In 1460, which was very shortly after their 
father’s death, Sir John Hudleston, husband of Mary, the third 
daughter, brought a test action against John Fenwick of W a l- 
lington, for forcibly entering a close at Fenwick,17 and on the 
4th September, 1465, the six daughters and their husbands 
(other than Christopher Moresby, who- had died) submitted to 
the arbitration of John Neville, earl of Northumberland, all 
disputes with the same John Fenwick, their father’s cousin, as 
to the Henry Fenwick Northumbrian lands.18 Although the 
award itself is not forthcoming, we know from subsequent chan
cery proceedings that it was made on the 7th December in the 
same year. By it John Neville evidently awarded such of Sir 
Henry Fenwick’ s lands as came from the Fenwick side to John 
Fenwick of W allington, the heir in the male line, for three 
years later he, John Fenwick granted to Gerald Fenwick, his 
son, ten marks rent out of Fenwick, W alker, Cambo, and Hart- 
ington,19 and those properties, with East Matfen and other lands 
under the same title, thereafter remained with the Fenwick 
family. On the other hand, he awarded such of Sir Henry Fen
wick’s lands as came from the Alan Heton side to the six daugh-

10 D e Banco R oll , 14-96, R . 937, m . 296, listed in A rc h . A e l . 3 ser. v i ,  p. 83
17 Ib id . p. 80. 1S Dodsw orth M S. 45, fol. 43b. 19 Ibid . fol. 40.



ters. Sixty years later, in 1527,. their grandchildren then 
living sued, in the chancery court, Sir John Fenwick, of W a l-  
lington and Ryal (grandson of the original claimant of that 
name under the prior arbitration), who had taken possession of 
Lowick tower.20 In their hill they alleged that Lowick had 
been awarded to them by John,, earl of Northumberland, in 
1465. and their claim must have been allowed, for throughout 
the following two hundred years the Alan Heton Northumbrian 
estates were held and enjoyed by the heirs of the eldest daugh
ter, Margaret' Denton. The descendants of the other daughters 
disappear from the title, and they must, it is thought, have sold 
their shares to the Den tons.

W illiam  Denton, Margaret’s grandson, in 1533, leased his 
Northumbrian estates to Sir Thomas Clifford for eighty years 
at a yearly rent of 6L 13s. 4:d. in peace time, and 81. 6s. 8d. in 
time of war— a far-sighted but not an unusual provision on the 
lessee’s part,21

W illiam ’s son, John Denton, died in 1541, leaving an infant 
heir, Henry Denton, a ward of the crown, and custody of his 
lands, including a sixth part of the manor of Lowick, a fourth 
part of the manor of Coldmartin, and a third part of the manor 
of Ingram, with his wardship and marriage, were granted in 
1545 to John Lamplugh, junior,22 who married his ward to his 
daughter Mary.23

Sir Cuthbert Collingwood, by his will made in 1596, be
queathed his lease of lands at Ingram, Lowick, Coldmartin, and 
Heathpool, which he had of the demise of Mr. Denton of Car- 
dew.24 This must have been the lease originally made to Sir 
Thomas Clifford, which was still subsisting. It expired in 1613.

20 E arly  Chancery Proceedings, H en . v i i i , bundle 561, no. 76.
21 Inq . p .m . H enry Denton (1585) Ch. ser. i i , v. 207, no. 57.
22 Letters and Papers , H en . v m , v. 19, pt. i (1544), p. 79.
23 F low er's V isitation , 16 H a rl. Soc. p u b l., p. 182.
24 Durham  W ills and Inven tories , vol. i i , p. 267 (38 Surt. Soc. publ.).



A t that time John Denton, the historian (son of the last named 
Henry) was the owner in possession, and at his death on the 23rd 
November, 1618, he still held a third of Ingram and of the rec
tory thereof, a third of Heathpool, a moiety of Coldmartin and 
Fowberry, and a sixth part of Lowick.243, Heathpool, Fow
berry and Lowick must have been parted with by his son and 
successor, Henry Denton, between 1618 and 162T, for at his 
death in the latter year the only Denton properties in Northum
berland returned by the jury were; the lands in Coldmartin and 
Ingram and a third gift of the rectory of the parish church at 
Ingram .25 I do not know what became of the Coldmartin lands. 
Those at Ingram, extending to 1,200 acres, and the third part 
of the advowson of Ingram rectory, were sold in 1647 by Colonel 
George Denton, second son of the last above named Henry 
Denton, to John Ogle.26 Another George Denton, son of the 
Colonel, sold Cardew itself in 1685 to Sir John Lowther,26a and 
with him the Dentons of Cardew ceased to exist as a landowning 
family in either county. A  collateral branch established itself 
at Nawton in Yorkshire, and is traced by Mr. Clay down to 
Christopher Denton, who died without issue in 1759.27

It  is a pleasure to find, amongst the Northumbrian land
owners of the seventeenth century, John Denton, the first his
torian of Cumberland. He has an appreciative biographer and 
an able vindicator in the present great authority on Cumberland 
history, the Rev. James W ilson, L itt.D ., who applauds his zeal 
in searching original records, and rightly states that his Accompt

2'4a Ch. In q . p .m . Jam es i, vol. 382, no. 17.
25 Ch. In q . p .m . Jam es i , ser. i i ,  v. 455, no'. 45.
2G Ogle &nd B oth al , p. 372, and appendix, nos. 771 and 772.
2ta On the 21 O ct., 1685, George Denton, o f  Cardew, surrendered lands in 

Cardew to  Sir J o h n .L °w ther, 0f  W estm orlan d , baronet, to  whom possession 
was given per virgam . Before he acquired the ownership Low ther had held a 
m ortgage on the estate.

27 C lay, D u gd a le’s V isitation  w ith additions, v. m ,  p. 372.



o f  t h e  m o s t  c o n s i d e r a b l e  E s t a t e s  a n d  F a m i l i e s  i n  t h e  C o u n t y  o f  
C u m b e r l a n d  forms the bed-rock' of Cumberland history.28 
Further particulars of the Dentons of* Cardew may be gathered 
from Mr. Graham’s F a m i l y  o f  D e n t o n  and Mr. Kuper’ s D a l s t o n  
P a r i s h  R e g i s t e r s , both published in the Cumberland and 
Westmorland transactions.29 *

I have appended pedigrees and illustrative documents con
taining dates and facts which could not otherwise have been de
tailed within the limits of this paper. It has been written not 
with any desire to anticipate the valuable information which we 
shall derive from a perusal of Mr. Yickers’s forthcoming volume 
of the Northumberland County History, covering part of the 
same ground, but on the contrary at his own suggestion with a 
view to record for future use the facts in more detail than the 
space at his disposal will permit. I am greatly indebted to him  
for having contributed to this account the results of some of his 
own re search es3 and to Dr. Wilson for the references to the 
Dalston manor court rolls and much other kind help.

P ostscrip t .— The early Fenwicks as well as M ajorie H eton held land in 
Coldm artin, and it is possible, though less likely , th at the Denton lands in 
th at township came from  them and not from  her.

28 * The F irst H istorian of Cumberland '* Scottish H ist. R ev iew , vol. 
v m , p .  5. Dr. W ilso n  there expressed doubt of D enton 's im prisonm ent as 
alleged by tradition , but the Dalston manor court rolls show h e _ was in 
prisona  for the whole of 1615. -

29 Cum berland and W estm orland Trans., n .s. x v i , 40, o .s . v i i , 372. j



Sir T h o m a s  H e t o n  ; captor of Sir Gilbert Middleton ; =  Agnes {b) ; daughter 
died 30 Jan., 1352-3 (a). of

[
John Heton ; 

o. s, p. v. p . 
1333 (c).

Sir Alan H e to n ; fought at N eville’s Cross and there = 
took prisoner John de Valence (t) warden of Berwick, 
1364-1367 (j ) ;  a keeper of the Marches, 1369-79 { j ) ;  
assigned with his three sons-in-law below-named to 
keep the Truce on the Marches in 1386 (/c); M .P . 
for Northumberland 1364-5, 1366, 1368, 1371, 1379 
(iI) ;  distinguished at the taking of Berwick in 1378 
(m ) ; died 13 August, 1387 {^).

(1) C o n s t a n c e ;  =  (2) M arjorie; daughter 
daughter of Sir of ; m. before
JohnLilburne(d). 24 July, 1384 (e).

W illiam  Heton 
(n) (v ) ;  o. .s. 
p. v. p .

Edgar Heton (illegitim ate); 
gave a release to his e sister5 
M ary de Swinburne in 1415 
( p ) ; a commander in France 
1424 (7 ).

00
to

< I
Thomas Heton =  Joan, dau, Isabel {g) (c);

of Robert Clifford of Ell- ' =  Thomas
ingham ( / ) .  Baxter (ft).

(.For continuation of this line see the pedigree 
thereof in Norlhd. County Hist., vol. ix, p. 116.)

Elizabeth ; =  M a ry ; =  (1) Sir W illiam  Swin- 
S i r  J o h n  burne (o ) ; (2 ) John Strother.
Fenwick (o). (For continuation of this line see the 

pedigree thereof in Hodgson, II, i, 
232.)

Joan =  Sir Robert 
Ogle (o).

(For continuation of thiB 
line see the pedigree 
thereof in Hodgson, II, 
i, 382.)

F E N W I C K  O F  F E N W I C K .
Sir J o h n  F e n w i c k ; M .P . for Northumberland 1378 ( 0 ;  received - 

licence to crenellate Fenwick tower in 1 379 ; a keeper of the 
Marches w ith Alan de Heton in 1379 (s ) ; A. conservator of the 
Truce on the Marches with Alan Heton, Sir W illiam  Swinburne 
and Sir Robert Ogle in 1386 (&); witness to a treaty of Truce 
on the Marches in 1397 (0  ; appointed sheriff of Northumberland 
10 F eb ., 1399, but went out of office on the accession of Henry 
I V , when Henry Percy was appointed.sheriff* 30th September, 
1399 (a).

Elizabeth ; eldest daughter and 
co-heir of Sir Alan Heton [m] 
before 1358 (v). Particulars 
of her partition with her 
sisters are in Lansdowne M S. 
326, fol. 133 ; Hodgson, H ist . 
N o r t h d i i , i, 2 1 5 ; and Gal. 
P a t . tt. 1391-1396, p. 488. 
She died 23 June, 1410 (v a).

Sir Alan Fenwick ; m. by 1401 ; 
died 8  M ay, 1406 (w a).

Margaret {wa) ;■ daughter of . Sir John Fenwick.
A s Margaret Ashe she held W alker for life in 1428 (y).

Sir H enry Fenwick ; born at Alnwick Castle 25 Dec., 1401 (w) ; held Fenwick tower in 1415 (aa) =  Joan ; daughter of 
sheriff of Northumberland 1427 {w) ; M .P . for Northumberland 1431 (£); one of the gentry of Sir W illiam  Leigh
Cumberland 1434 { b b ) ; grantor of safe conducts on the W est Marches 1437 (cc); conservator of of I s e ll ; married
Truce on the Marches 1438 {dd} ; described as of Cockermouth, 1441 and 1446 (ee); conservator before June, 1410
of Truce on the Marches, 1450, 1451, 1453, 1457 { f f ) ; died before 14 Sept., 1459 [gg). (u? a).
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S IR  H E N R Y  F E N W I C K S  H E IR S  G E N E R A L .  

Sir H e n r y  F e n w ic k  =  Joan Legh

Margaret Fenwick ; —  J o h n Elizabeth Fenwick ; —  Christopher Moresby ; son of 
~  second daughter James Moresby and M ar-

and co-heir (o). garet T illio l; d. 1460 (nn).
first daughter and 
co-heir (o) ; as a 
widow conveyed 
half the advowson 
of Ingram to trus
tees 5th June, 
1493 (o ); d. before 
20 M ay, 1527 (hh).

Denton ; 
d. before 
1493 (o).

Henry Denton (hh) ; 
Inq. p . m ., 4 Hen. 
V I I I  (1512) (it).

W illiam  D en ton ; liv
ing in 1527 {hh).

3 1- . M ary F en w ick ; 
third daughter 
and co-heir (o).

Sir John 
H  u d l  e- 
ston (o).

Christopher Moresby ; d. 27 July,==  
1499 {nn a). [

Richard Hudleston {hh). =

I
Anna Moresby =  J a m e s Richard ; Margaret —  Lancelot Joan j— H ugh

{nn). Pickering. o. s. p. 
(oo).

Sir Christopher Pickering {nn) =

Anna Pickering =  (1) W eston ; (2 )K n e v e t t ;.
| (3) Vaughan {nn).

Sir Henry W eston {nn).
[A  M em orial In scr ip tion  (w ith  A rm oria l shields) to  Christopher 

M oresby  and  E liza b eth  his w ife  was in  the 17th century  
disp layed  in the w all o f P enrith  Church, since rebuilt [ w  a) . 
See P edigree  o f P ickering  o f Thirkeld , F oster ’s Pedigrees of 
Cumberland and Westmorland, p . 106.] J-

Salkeld 
{hh).

Fleming.

Thomas Salkeld
(p p )•

Anthony Flem ing  
(qq). sU

[F oster ’s P edigree fr o m  the V is ita tion  
o f 1615 gives four R ich a rd  H udle- 
stons betw een  M ary F en w ick  and 
T hom as Salkeld  b u t th at is ev id en tly  
erroneous.]

Eleanor Fenwick ; fourth =  Sir Thomas
dau. and co-heir (o). Lamplugh  

<o) (nn).

Joan Fenwick ; fifth =  John Skel- 
dau. and co-heir (o). ton (o).

Sir John Lamplugh =  Margaret Pennington 
(hh) (vu). (vv).

John Skelton ; living in : 
1527 (hh).

Anne F enw ick ; sixth =  John Rad
dau. and co-heir. cliffe (o).

Sir John Radcliffe =  Alice Dudley.
(hh ).

I [F or continuation  o f  this line see the pedigree
Sir John Lamplugh (hh) (vv). =  (1) Isabel Curwen ; (2) Katherine thereof in  the Northumberland County Hist., |_i-X- Foster (vv). vol. x. p. 230.1  ̂ Go
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A l a n  F e n w i c k

i
Sir John Fenwick =  E lizabeth ; daughter of Sir Alan Heton.

Sir Alan Fenwick. 

Sir Henry Fenwick.

c  1 I I I I I
Six daughters but no heirs male.

i
Ralph Fenwick

Sir John Fenwick.

M ary Strother == John Fenwick of W allington in =  Elizabeth
right of his wife M ary Strother. W iddrington.

J o h n  
Fenwick ; 
d. by 1501.

i
W illia m  

F e n w ic k ; 
d. b y  1485.

I

I
R  o b e r t 

Fenwick ; 
a quo Fen
wick of 
Kenton.

Sir Roger 
Fenwick ; 
a quo F en
wick of 
Stanton.

W illiam  ; 
$.p.

Henry Fenwick ; found 
insane 7 March, 1501.

John Fenwick of W allin g
ton and R y a l ; a quo 
Fenwicks of Bitchfield, 
Meldon, Shortflatt, Bv- 

■ w ell, Eachwick, etc.

Gerard Fen
wick ; a 
quo Fen
wicks of 
Brink burn, 
H a r  bottle, 
East H ed
don, and 
Burradon.

i
Ralph F en

wick ; a 
quo Fen
wicks of 
Nunnykirk, 
and Long- 
witton.

[This is m erely  a sketch  pedigree w ith ou t details inserted to  show  the descent, com p iled  from  the 1666 pedigree b y  D ugdale, w ho used the D odsw orth  
M SS. (F oster, Northumberland Visitations, p . 54) and (as to  the issue o f the John  F enw ick  w ho d ied  b y  1501) from  Surtees, Durham, v o l. i, p . 193.]
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J o h n  D e n t o n  of Ain stable and Cardew, son =  Margaret Fenwick ; first daughter and co-heir of Sir
of W illiam  de Denton and Elizabeth his wife ; 
Commissioner of Array 1461 (mm) ; died before 
1493 (o).

Henry Fenwick. A s a widow conveyed half the 
advOwson of Ingram to trustees 5 June, 1493 (o) ; 
died before 20 M ay, 1527 (hh).

Henry Denton of Cardew ; sheriff of Cumberland, 1490 ; held Lowick tower, 1509 (ss) ; Commissioner of Array, 1511 ; 
Inq. p . m. (Northumberland) 1512, 4 Hen. V II I . Ch. Ser. n , vol. 27, no. 121. =

W illiam  Denton of Cardew ; Inq. p . m. 1537. =  W inifred ; afterwards wife of Roger Brisco (nn a),

John Denton of Cardew ; will 3 January, 1541 ; died 3 January, 1 5 41 ; Inq. p. m. (Northumberland) 10 Jan., 1543 
(34 Hen. V I I I , Ch. Ser. i i , vol. 6 6 ,  no. 46). Henry, son and heir, aged 7 (tt). =

Henry Denton of Cardew ; seven years old at his father's death or inquest in 1541 or 1543 (rt); —  M ary L am plugh; dau. of
custody of his lands with his wardship and marriage granted 7 F eb ,, 1545, to John 
Lamplugh, junior (uu), who married him to his daughter M ary (v v ) ; bur. 6 N ov ., 1584 
(wio); Inq. p. to. 27 Eliz. 1584 or 1585, Ch. Ser. vol. 207, no. 57, setting out his w ill dated 
28 Oct., 1584. John Denton, aged 23 years and more, his son and heir.

John Lamplugh and 
Isabel Stapleton (vv) ; 
died 18 January, 1588
(tvw).

John Denton of Cardew ; first historian of Cum berland; =  Elizabeth ;
biography by Dr. James W ilson of Dalston in Scottish 
H ist. Review , vol. v iit, p. 5 ;  bur. 26 N ov., 1617 (ww) ; 
In q . p . to., 17 Jas. I . ,  Ch. Ser. vol. 382, no. 17. Henry 
Denton, aged 35.years and more, his son and heir.

daughter 
of Sir John 
D a l s t o n
(mm).

i i
Henry.
Thomas ; liv

ing in 1619 ; 
(Inq. p . to., 
John Denton).

Christopher.
Lancelot.

i i
Elizabeth. 
Anne (22).

Henry Denton of Cardew ; bur. 26 A u g ., 1627 =  Julian, daughter of Sir Richard Musgrave of
(w w ); Inq. p . m. 4 Chas. I . ,  Ch. Ser. vol. 706, 
no. 1 0 ; w ill dated 21 A u g ., 1627. Henry 
Denton, aged 8 years,-his son and heir.

N orton, Co. York (xx) ; living a widow at 
Carlisle, 1 6 2 9 ; (Inq. of her son Henry 
Denton).

John; (In q .p . m. 
of the last 
Henry Den
ton).

Henry Denton of Cardew ; b. 27 O ct., 1 6 1 9 ; bur’.
12 M ar., 1628 (low) ; s.p. Inq. p . m. 20 A ug ., 
1628, 5 Chas. I. CK. Ser. vol. 455, no. 45; 

George, brother and heir, aged 7 (tt).

George Denton of Cardew ; Colonel under Chas. —  Catherine ;
I . ;  aged 44 on 27 M ar., 1665 ( x x ) ; bur. 29 
July, 1667 (w w ) ; sold Ingram in 1647 to John 
Ogle.

daughter 
of. George 
Graham.

George Denton of Cardew ; aged 15 in 1665 ( x x ) ; sold =  
Cardew in 1685 to Sir John Lowther,

John. Delaval. Charles (xx).

Barbara ; b. 2 June, 1676 ; 
bur. 7 Dec. 1687.

H en ry ; b. 7 Sept., 
1678.

G eorge; b. 23 
April, 1680.

B a ssell; b. 25 July, 
1682 (ww).
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1. BEQUEST TO HENRY BOLINGBROKE, EARL OP DERBY.

Pleise a tres honurable Sieur le Counte de Derby de parler a  Counte de 
Northum berland et a M onsieur H enry de Percy son fitz q ils ne soy 
me 1 lent overque M onsieur W illia m  de Sw ynburn, M onsieur Johan  
Fenw ick, bachelers a tres noble sieur votre pier, et lour pretense touchant les 
tenements les queux jadys feurent a M onsieur A leyn de H eto n , issint que si 
bien le droit de roy comme des parties estre salve, pur D ieu e t en oevre de 
charite .— H od g son  M S S . Swinburne Charters, vol. i , p. 123.

2 . b o n d  o p  s u b m i s s i o n  t o  a r b i t r a t i o n .  (A b stra ct.)
Johannes Skelton, Clemens Skelton e t  Robert us Sw ynburn arm igeri 

tenentur Johanni Fenw yke, Johanni W odrynton et R oberto L ile  arm igeris in 
1000 m arcis. 4 ° Septembris 5. E . 4. Condicio talis est quod si Johannes 
H odilston m iles et M aria uxor eju s, Thom as L am plogh m iles e t A lian o ra uxor 
eju s, Johannes Denton et M argareta  uxor eju s, ac supra ob ligatu s Johannes 
Skelton et Johanna uxor ejus, Johannes Ratcliffe et A n n a  uxor e ju s , et 
Elizabeth nuper uxor Christopheri M oresby, filie et heredes H en rici Fenw yke  
m ilitis, steterint arbitrio Johannis com itis N orthum briae e t concilii sui 
in lege, de et super titu lo  e t posssessione om nium  et sin gulorum  m aneriorum , 
terra riu m ' etc. quae fuerunt predicti H enrici Fenw yk m ilitis  in com itatu  
Northum briae e t super omnes debates inter praedictum  Johannem  de 
H odilston m ilitem  etc. ex una parte, et super nom inatim  Johannem  Fenwyke  
ex altera parte, ante datum  suprascriptorum , proviso semper quod arbitium  
praedicti oomitis et concilii sui praedicti fiant citro festum  Epiphanie  
proxim um  futurum  post datum  suprascriptorum .— D odsw orth  M S . 45, fo l. 43b.

3. b i l l  i n  c h a n c e r y .  (A bstra ct.)
Sir John R atclyffe , k night, W illia m  Denton, L ancelot Saltkeld  and 

M argaret his w ife, H u gh  F lem yn g and Joan his w ife, Anne P yk eryn g  under 
age a ward of the k in g, John L am plough and John Skelton, p ltfs . v. John 
Fenwyke of W a llin g to n , Northum berland, gen t., deft. The plaintiffs shew 
that one, sir H enry Fenw yke, k night, was seised in his demesne as of fee, 
am ongst other th in gs, of the third part of the tower of Low yke. A fter  his 
death the premises descended to  the plaintiffs as his heirs, th a t is to  say , to  
sir John R atclyffe, son of A nne, one of his daughters and h e irs ; to  W illia m  
Dentorn as son of H en ry, son of M argaret another of his d au gh ters; to  
M argaret, wife of Lancelot Saltkeld, as daughter of R ichard , son of 
M ary , another of his dau gh ters; to  Joan, * wife of H u g h  F lem y n g , 
as daughter of the said R ichard, son of M a ry ; to Anne P ykerin g as 
daughter of Christopher, son o f Anne, daughter o f Christopher, son of E liza 
beth, another daughter of sir Henry Fenwyke ; to  John L am p lou gh , as son 
of John, son of E leanor, another of his d au gh ters; and to  John Skelton, as 
son of Joan, another of his daughters. John Fenwyke, esquire, claim ed the



prem ises after the death o f sir H en ry as his brother and heir, supposing the  
prem ises to be entailed  to  the heirs m ale, which they were not. B y  the  
consent of the said John Fenw yke and of the said daughters of sir H en ry, 
on the 7th  Decem ber, 5 E dw ard iv  [a .d . 1465]. John, earl of N orthum berland, 
ordained th at the said daughters should have the premises. The defendant, 
having got possession of divers evidences, has w rongfully entered into the  
prem ises.

There is an indorsem ent saying that on the 20th M ay , 19 H enry v i i i  

[a .d . 1527] a day was given to  the parties to  produce witnesses. There were 
postponem ents to  T rin ity  T erm , and M ichaelm as T erm .— E a rly Chancery 
P roceed in gs , H e n ry  v i i i ,  bundle 561, no. 76.

4. f e n w i c k  i n q u i s i t i o n s . (A bstra cts.)

ELIZABETH FENWICK.
Inquisition  held at B a m b u rg h , 31 M arch, 13 H enry i v  [a .d . 1412] after  

the death of E lizab eth , widow of John de F enw yke, knight. She died in the  
vig il of the N a tiv ity  of St. John the B a p tist, 11 H enry i v  [23 June, 1410]. 
H en ry de F enw yk, son and heir of A lan de Fenw yk, k night, deceased, son and 
heir of the said John and E lizab eth , aged seven years and m ore, is heir of the  
said John and E lizabeth . John lord D arcy , Thom as T albot(P ), k t ., R oger  
Thorn ton, R obert de U m fravile  and Robert de Clifford occupied lands of the  
said E lizab eth  and received the issues, by what title  is not known.— Chancery  
In q . p .m . H e n ry  i v ,  file 85, no. 20.

HENRY FENWICK.
Inquisition  held at N ew castle upon T yne, on Thursday after the feast of 

the Conception of the V ir g in  M ary , 5 H enry v i [12 D ec ., 1426], to enquire 
whether H en ry, son and heir of A lan  de Fenw yk, k n igh t, deceased, held of 
the k in g or not, and concerning his m arriage. The said A lan  held lands in 
F olbery and Caldm arton when he died, to w it, 8 M ay , 7 Hen. iv  [a.d . 1406] of 
W illia m  de F olbery. The said W illia m , im m ediately after the said A la n 's  
death, by reason of gu ardianship , seised the said lands and the body of the  
said H en ry, as son and heir of the said A la n , then being under age, and for 
th a t reason was seised thereof during the lifetim e of E lizabeth , widow of  
John de F enw yk, k n igh t. W illia m  de Folbery granted the m arriage of the  
said H en ry to M arg aret who was the wife of the said A lan. She sold the 
m arriage to  W illia m  L egh , k night, who m arried the said H enry' to his 
daughter Joan during the life  tim e of the said E lizab eth .— Chancery Inq>. 
p .m . H e n ry  v i ,  file 31, no. 10.

5. d e n t o n  i n q u i s i t i o n s . (A bstracts.)

HENRY DENTON II.
Com m ission dated 11th F ebruary , 27 E lizabeth [a .d . 1584-5], N orthum ber

land.



Inquisition held at .H extoldeham , otherwise H exham , 22 A p ril, 27 
E lizabeth [a.d. 1585], after the death of H enry Denton, esquire. H e held of 
the queen in chief, by service of a fourth part of a kn igh t's  fee, a sixth  part 
of the m anor of Low ike, and of all houses and buildings of the vill of 
Low ike, and 400. acres of arable land, 200 acres of m eadow , 600 acres of 
pasture and 800 acres of moor in Lowike belonging to the said sixth  part of 
the v ill o f Low ike, worth yearly 53s. 4d. H e held of H en ry, earl o f N orthum 
berland, as of his manor of V essy otherwise Alnew ike, service unknown, a 
fourth part of the vill of Caldem arton, and 200 acres of arable land, 100 acres 
of meadow, 300 acres of pasture, and 400 acres of m oor, to the said fourth  
part belonging, worth yearly 20s. H e held of the queen, as of her castle of 
H arbotle in R iddisdaile, co. N orthum berland, by service of a fifteenth part 
of a kn igh t's  fee, a third part of the manor and vill o f Ingerham , and 300 
acres of arable land, 200 acres of meadow, 600 acres of pasture and 700 acres 
of m oor, belonging to the said third part of the vill of In grah am , and the  
third g i ft  of the rectory of the parish church of In grah am , w orth yearly 60s. 
A  certain W illia m  Denton late of Car due, co. Cum berland, esquire, grand
father of the said H enry Denton, by his indenture dated 3 F ebruary, 24 
H enry v iii  [a.d. 1533], granted all the aforesaid premises to  sir 'T h om as  
Clifforde’/  k night, for eighty years, at a yearly rent of 61. 13s. 4d. in peace 
tim e and 31. 6s. 8d. in tim e of war. H enry Denton by his w ill dated 28 
October, 1584, by the name o f . H enry Denton of Cardue in the parish of 
D alstone, desired to be buried in his parish church of D alstone. He  
bequeathed to his daughter, Elizabeth D enton, 100 m arks, and to  his daughter, 
Anne Denton 401., to be paid when they came of age or m arried. ^ H e  gave to 
his son H enry an annuity of 31. 6s. 8d ., to  his son Thom as an annuity of 
41., to  his son John a silver salt as an heirloom , and to his sons and executors, 
Christopher and Lancelote Denton, the residue of his goods. H e bequeathed  
legacies to his servants Rowlande H u ntin gton , Janet Robynson, Anne Cave, 
and Peter Dauson. H e appointed as supervisors John L am pleugh , John 
D alston, John Briskoe, esquires, and M arke E dyare, vicar of D alston. The  
witnesses were John Briskoe, M arke Ediare, Robert B iglandes, Leonard  
Denton, W illia m  Denton, Rowland H untyngdon and A dam  Pereson.

The said Henry Denton died 5 Novem ber, 26 Elizabeth [a.d. 1584], John 
Denton, aged twenty-three years and m ore, is his son and heir .— Chancery 
In q . p .m ., ser. n , vol. 207, no. 57.

JOHN DENTON.

Cumberland. W r it  dated 27 June, 16 James i (sic) [a.d. 1618].
Inquisition held at P enrith, 15 October, 17 James i [a .d . 1619], after the  

death of John Denton, late of Cardewe, esquire. H e held of Theophilus, lord  
H ow ard de W ald en , as of his castle of H arbotle in R idsdale, co. N orthum ber
land, by a fifteenth part of a k n igh t's fee, a third part of the m anor of



Ingrom e, and divers lands and tenem ents to the same belonging in Ingrom e, 
Greenesheildes and H u ntlaw e, and the rectory of Ingram e, co. N orthum ber
land, w orth yearly  26s. 8d. H e held of R alph G raye, k night, as of his 
m anor of G lendall, by a hundredth part of a kn igh t's  fee, a third part of 
the m anor of Heathpoole w ith  lands and tenem ents to  the same belonging, 
worth yearly 13s. 4d. H e held of H en ry , earl of Northum berland, as of 
his m anor of Y essci, otherwise Anw icke, service unknown, a m oiety of the 
manors of Couldm artone and Faw berrie, w orth yearly 30s. H e held o f the 
kin g in chief, by a seventh part of a k n igh t's  fee, a sixth part of the m anor 
of Lowicke w orth yearly  20s.

H enry Denton, father of John Denton, by his w ill, granted an annuity  
of 41. out of his lands to  his son, Thom as Denton, for life . The said Thom as 
still survives.

The said John Dentone died 26 November, last past [a .d . 1618].
H enry Denton, esquire, aged thirty-five years and m ore, is his son and 

heir .— Chancery In q . p .m ., vol. 382, no. 17.

HENBY DENTON IV.

W r it  dated 1 June, 5 Charles i [a .d . 1629].
Inquisition held at C arlisle, co. Cum berland, 20 A u g u st, 5 Charles i 

[a .d . 1629], after the death of H enry Denton. H enry Denton, esquire, father  
o f the said H en ry, held of H en ry, earl of N orthum berland, as o f his manor of 
Y es eye, otherwise Alnew ick, a fourth part of the m anor of Coldm erton, co. 
N orthum berland, and 200 acres of arable land, 100 acres o f meadow, 300 
acres of palture , and 400 acres o f m oor, belonging to  the said fourth part, 
w orth yearly 20s. H e also held of the k in g , by service of a fifteenth part 
o f a kn igh t's  fee, as of his castle of H arbotle in Redsdale, a third part of the  
m anor of Ingerham , co. N orthum berland, and 300 acres of arable land, 200 
acres of. m eadow, 600 acres of pasture and 700 acres o f m oor, belonging to  the 
said third part, and the th ird  g ift  of the rectory o f the parish church of 
Ingerham , worth yearly 31. . The said. H en ry, the father, by his w ill dated  
21 A u g u st, 3 Charles i [a .d . 1627] bequeathed to  Julian, his w ife, two parts 
of all his lands for thirteen years, for the paym ent of his debts and the 
education of his children, and to  his brother, John Denton, 51. yearly for six  
years. H e bound his fee sim ple to pay all annuities to his uncle, Thom as 
D enton, and to  Suzan, relict of Nicholas Pingney.

H en ry D enton, the father, died 26 A u g u st, 3 Charles i [a .d . 1627], and 
H en ry Denton, named in the w rit, then aged e ig h t years and nine m onths,

was his son and heir.
H enry D enton, the son, held all the said lands after his father's death. - 

H e died 12 M arch, 4 Charles i [a .d . 1628-9]. George Denton, aged seven years, 
eleven m onths and one week, is his brother and heir. Julian, widow of H enry  
Denton, the father, is living at C arlisle.— C h a n ce^  Inq. p .m ., ser. n , vol. 455, 
no. 45.


